

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CONOCOPHILLIPS CO.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Texas**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT M. ROACH, JR.

MANUEL LÓPEZ

ROACH & NEWTON LLP

10777 Westheimer Road

Suite 212

Houston, TX 77042

(713) 652-2800

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.

ERIN MORROW HAWLEY

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Bankruptcy Proceeding.....	5
B. The Texas Court Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve Whether A State Court May Disregard The Full-Disclosure Requirements Of Federal Bankruptcy Law	16
A. The Texas Supreme Court Disregarded the Requirement of Full Disclosure in Bankruptcy Proceedings, in Conflict With Other Courts.....	16
B. The Texas Supreme Court Disregarded the Specific Notice Requirements for Assumption of an Executory Contract, Deepening a Conflict Among Courts	20
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve Whether Generic “Assumed-Unless- Rejected” Language In A Bankruptcy Reorganization Plan Renders An Undisclosed Executory Contract Assumed	26

A. The Decision Below Diverges from the Fifth Circuit and Other Federal Courts ... 26

B. Boilerplate, “Assumed-Unless-Rejected” Plan Language Cannot Effect Assumption of an Undisclosed Executory Contract 30

III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important And Warrant Review Of The Texas Supreme Court’s “Manifestly Inequitable” Decision..... 32

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, Supreme Court of Texas, *Noble Energy, Inc. v. ConocoPhillips Company*, No. 15-0502 (June 23, 2017)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order Denying Motion for Rehearing, Supreme Court of Texas, *Noble Energy, Inc. v. ConocoPhillips Company*, No. 15-0502 (Dec. 15, 2017) App-51

Appendix C

Opinion, Fourteenth Court of Appeals of Texas, *ConocoPhillips Company v. Noble Energy, Inc.*, No. 14-13-00884-CV (Mar. 26, 2015)..... App-52

Appendix D

Order Granting Severance, District Court of Harris County, Texas, 113th Judicial District, *ConocoPhillips Company v. Texas Petroleum Investment Company, et al.*, No. 2011-46437 (Aug. 28, 2013)..... App-94

Appendix E

Order Granting Noble Energy, Inc.'s Motion for Summary Judgment, District Court of Harris County, Texas, 113th Judicial District, *ConocoPhillips Company v. Texas Petroleum Investment Company, et al.*, No. 2011-46437 (Dec. 31, 2012)..... App-98

Appendix F

11 U.S.C. §365 App-100

Appendix G

Excerpts of Relevant Bankruptcy Rules App-116
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007..... App-116
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006..... App-125
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9013..... App-125
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014..... App-126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & J Constr. Co. v. Wood</i> , 116 P.3d 12 (Idaho 2005)	18, 19
<i>Am. United Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. City of Avon Park</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940)	17
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Ministers Fund</i> , 484 F.2d 998 (3rd Cir. 1973)	31
<i>CCT Commc’ns, Inc. v. Zone Telecom, Inc.</i> , 172 A.3d 1228 (Conn. 2017)	35
<i>Consol. Gas Elec. Light & Power Co. of Balt.</i> <i>v. United Rys. & Elec. Co. of Balt.</i> , 85 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1936)	35
<i>Greer-Burger v. Temesi</i> , 879 N.E.2d 174 (Ohio 2007)	17
<i>In re Amerivision Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 349 B.R. 718 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>In re Brown’s Chicken & Pasta, Inc.</i> , 503 B.R. 86 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2013)	34
<i>In re Burger Boys, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	23, 24
<i>In re C & S Grain Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 233 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>In re Cedar Shore Resort, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>In re Coastal Plains, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 1995)	6

<i>In re Colvin</i> , 288 B.R. 477 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2003).....	17
<i>In re FBI Distrib. Corp.</i> , 330 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003).....	21, 30, 31
<i>In re GCP CT Sch. Acquisition</i> , 429 B.R. 817 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>In re JZ L.L.C.</i> , 371 B.R. 412 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>In re Keeney</i> , 227 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re O’Connor</i> , 258 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26, 27, 28
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993)	31
<i>In re Parkwood Realty Corp.</i> , 157 B.R. 687 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1993).....	23, 29
<i>In re Steelship Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>In re Superior Crewboats, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>In re Swallen’s, Inc.</i> , 210 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1997)	29
<i>Kirk v. Pope</i> , 973 So. 2d 981 (Miss. 2007)	17
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	33

<i>Littlefield v. Union State Bank</i> , 500 N.W.2d 881 (N.D. 1993).....	17
<i>Luna</i> <i>v. Dominion Bank of Middle Tenn., Inc.</i> , 631 So.2d 917 (Ala. 1993).....	17
<i>McKenzie v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 365 (1945).....	33
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	6, 21
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	33
<i>Sea Harvest Corp. v. Riviera Land Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Van Sickle v. Hallmark & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 840 N.W.2d 92 (N.D. 2013).....	18
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8.....	33
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §365	21, 26, 30
11 U.S.C. §521	10, 16
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007	7, 16
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9013	22, 23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014	22

Other Authority

Official Bankruptcy Form B206,
Schedule G, <https://bit.ly/2EE7cdy> 22
